Equity ratio %   23% 35% -

  Equity ratio excl. IFRS16 %   28% 35% -

  EBITDAR ratio %   -5.9% -2.4% -

  EBIT ratio %   -24.0% -17.3% -

  Traffic figures

  Passengers To Market no.   311,246 274,489 13%

  Passengers From Market no.   114,715 104,438 10%

  Passengers Via Market no.   276,768 281,138 -2%

  Passengers total no.   702,729 660,065 6%

  Load Factor %   76.4% 76.5% 0%

  Available Seat Kilometers (ASK) mill   2,888 2,675 8%

  On-Time-Performance %   78.9% 64.5% 22%

  Freight Tonne Kilometers (FTK) k   32,344 30,381 6%

  Sold charter block hours no.   7,478 8,658 -14%

  * Icelandair - Route Network

   Icelandair, Icelandair Cargo, Loftleidir Icelandic

3 May 2019 | Icelandair Group Interim Report

3

CHANGE IN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

At the beginning of 2019 Icelandair Group adopted a new financial reporting standard, IFRS 16. Below

is an overview of the impact of the standard on the Company’s consolidated financial statement for the

first quarter of 2019.

USD thousands

Amounts without
IFRS16

Adjustment
IFRS16

As
reported

  Profit/loss statement:

  Operating revenue

  Transport revenue 167,473 0 167,473

  Aircraft and aircrew lease 27,432 -2,312 25,120

  Other operating revenue 56,083 -74 56,009

  Total operating income 250,988 -2,386 248,602

  Operating expenses

  Salaries and personell expenses 110,216 0 110,216

  Aviation expenses 103,826 -12,545 91,281

  Other operating expenses 66,274 -4,501 61,773

  Total operating expenses 280,316 -17,046 263,270

  EBITDA -29,328 14,660 -14,668

  Depreciation -31,198 -13,713 -44,911

  EBIT -60,526 947 -59,579

  Net finance costs -6,184 -3,110 -9,294

  EBT -66,305 -2,163 -68,468

  Income tax 12,922 433 13,355

  Net earnings -53,383 -1,730 -55,113

FIRST QUARTER OPERATIONS

The table below shows a comparison between revenue, EBITDAR and EBT between years. Since IFRS

16 impacts EBITDA, no comparison is shown between years.

   Passenger services  Aviation services  Tourism Services  Total

USD thousand Q119

Chg.
Q118

Q119
Chg.
Q118

Q119
Chg.
Q118

Q119
Chg.
Q118

  Total income 169,027 -3,227  52,860 -7,004  26,715 -8,786  248,602 -19,017

  EBITDAR -26,346 -5,543  11,239 -3,900  439 1,075  -14,668 -8,368

  EBT -63,075 -17,490  3,671 -4,605  -9,064 -2,834  -68,468 -24,929

The financial performance of Passenger services was for the most part in line with projections.